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ARTS AND SCIENCES DIVISION
Division and Department Contacts  •  864-646-1425  •  artsci@tctc.edu

ACADEMIC DEAN Tom Lawrence • tlawrenc@tctc.edu • 864-646-1429

ACADEMIC ADVISOR Frances Boyce • frichmon@tctc.edu • 864-646-1875

OFFICE MANAGER Tammy Krush • tkrush@tctc.edu • 864-646-2049

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT Vickie Henderson • vrobinso@tctc.edu • 864-646-1487

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT Vacant

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE & MATHEMATICS
ASSISTANT DEAN Shelby Duffy • staylor3@tctc.edu • 864-646-1426

PROGRAM DIRECTOR Stephan Irwin • sirwin1@tctc.edu • 864-646-2050

SCHOOL OF HUMANITIES & SOCIAL SCIENCES
ASSISTANT DEAN Brian Smith • bsmith69@tctc.edu • 864-646-1887

PROGRAM DIRECTOR Kathleen Hardy • khardy5@tctc.edu • 864-646-1546

Division Faculty
Anzur, Matthew 

manzur1@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Mathematics 

B.S., Ph.D., Auburn University

Attig, Sheryl 
sattig@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Psychology 
B.A., M.A., Ph.D., University of 

Arizona 
M.T.S., Boston University

Barnett, Andrea 
abarnet3@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.A., M.Ed., Clemson University

Bertoni, Timothy 
tbertoni@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Sociology 
B.A., M.A., University of South 

Carolina

Borders, Amelia 
aborders@tctc.edu 

Instructor, English 
B.A., M.A., Clemson University

Catalfomo, Keri 
kcatalfo@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute 
M.A., Providence College

Cela, Valbona 
vcela@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Social Sciences 
B.A., University of Tirana, Albania 
M.S., Colorado State University

Chemel, Crystal 
cchemel@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Spanish 

B.A., M.A., University of North 
Carolina at Charlotte

Collins, Molly 
mcolli10@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., M.A., Clemson University

Daily, Kevin 
kdaily@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Speech 
B.A., Central Michigan University 

M.A., Wayne State University

Dickson, Sheri 
sdickson@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Art 
B.F.A., University of North 

Carolina-Chapel Hill 
M.A., Indiana University 

M.S., Florida State University

Duffy, Shelby 
staylor3@tctc.edu 

Assistant Dean, Science and 
Mathematics 

B.S., M.S., Clemson University

Eaton, Alexander 
aeaton@tctc.edu 
Instructor, History 

B.S., M.A., Clemson University 
G.C.D.F. Global Career 
Development Facilitator

Ellington, Julie 
jellingt@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., M.S., Clemson University
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Epps, Laurie 
epps1@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.S., University of South Carolina 
M.A., Clemson University

Evans, Corey H. 
cevans@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Spanish 

A.A., A.S., Tri-County Technical 
College 

B.A., Clemson University 
M.A.T.L., University of Southern 

Mississippi

Farrell, Beverly 
bfarrell@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., Pennsylvania State University 

M.S., Georgia State University

Finster- Jordan, Mystic 
mfinster@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Psychology 
A.S., Mohawk Valley Community 

College 
B.S., Canisius College 

M.S., Capella University

Fowler, Monette 
mfowle12@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., University of St. La Salle 

M.S., La Consolacion College

Frank, Stacey D. 
sfrank@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Social Sciences 
B.S., Colorado Technical 

University 
M.A., Argosy University

Garrison, Heather 
hgarris1@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Biology 

B.S., Newberry College 
M.S., Medical University of South 

Carolina

Gregory, Chad 
cgregor1@tctc.edu 

Instructor, History 
B.S., M.A., Murray State 

Ph.D., University of Kentucky

Hardy, Kathleen M. 
khardy5@tctc.edu 

Program Director, Humanities and 
Social Sciences 

B.A., M.A., M.A., The University of 
Akron

Harp, Kimberly 
kharp@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Speech 
B.S., Missouri State University 
M.A., University of Arkansas

Heringa, Spencer 
sheringa@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Biology 

B.S., James Madison University 
M.S., Clemson University

Hiebel, Thomas H. 
thiebel@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Philosophy 
B.A., Union College 

M.A., Tulane University

Hill, Carrie 
chill18@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., Bob Jones University 
M.A., Clemson University

Holliday, Justin 
jhollid6@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., M.A., Clemson University

Homer-Drummond, Sharon 
shomerdr@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Biology 
B.S., Wheaton College 

B.S., University of Illinois at 
Urbana-Champaign 

M.S., University of Miami 
Ph.D., Florida Atlantic University

Hyde, Paul 
phyde@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., M.A., Clemson University

Imms, Anthony 
aimms@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., Auburn University 
M.A., Southwestern Baptist 

Theological Seminary 
M.A., University of Alabama

Irwin, Heather 
hirwin@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Biology 

B.S., M.S., Clemson University

Irwin, Stephan 
sirwin1@tctc.edu 

Program Director, Science and 
Mathematics 

B.S., M.S., Ph.D., Clemson 
University

Johnson, Brett 
bjohns28@tctc.edu 

Instructor, English 
B.A., Winthrop University 
M.A., Clemson University

Karaganov, Amanda 
akaragan@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Psychology 

B.A., University of North Carolina - 
Wilmington 

M.S., Walden University

Lipinski, Thomas 
tlipinsk@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Physics 

B.S., San Diego State University 
M.S. Purdue University

Little, David G. 
dlittle1@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Biology 

B.S., Presbyterian College 
M.S., Clemson University

Luckow, Veronica 
vluckow@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Political Science 
B.A., University of the Pacific 

M.P.P., Georgetown University

Mann, Kenneth 
kmann5@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., M.S., Old Dominion University

Mccaslin, Carrie 
cmccasli@tctc.edu 

Instructor, English 
M.A., Grand Canyon University

McClure, Hubert 
hmcclure@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., M.Ed., Clemson University
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Smith, Brian 
bsmith69@tctc.edu 

Assistant Dean, Humanities and 
Social Sciences 

B.A., M.B.A., University of Phoenix 
Ed.D., Capella University

Stack, Betty 
bstack1@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., M.A., University of North 
Carolina

Thompson, Beverly 
bthomps1@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Biology 
B.S., M.S., Clemson University

Thorpe, Daniel 
dthorpe@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Physics 

B.S., M.S., Clemson University

Toney, Gregory T. 
gtoney@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., Winthrop University 
M.A., Auburn University

Tumlin, Maria 
ttumlin@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Spanish 

A.S., Greenville Technical College 
B.S., Universidad de Morelos 

M.A.T.L., University of Southern 
Mississippi

Van Deusen, Chalmers 
cvandeus@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Economics 

B.A., M.A, Clemson University

Vanhuss, Della M. 
dvanhuss@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Humanities 
A.B., Southern Wesleyan 

University 
M.A., University of North Carolina 

- Greensboro 
D.A., University of North Dakota

McCracken, Jeremy 
jmccrack@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Economics 

B.S., Charleston Southern 
University 

M.S., Clemson University

Morgan, Jesse 
rmorgan3@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Art 
B.A., Anderson University 

M.F.A., Vermont College of Fine 
Arts

Pfirman, Aubrie 
apfirman@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Chemistry 

B.S., Misericordia University 
M.S., Ph.D., Clemson University

Rajakaruna, Manikya 
vrajakar@tctc.edu 

Instructor; Mathematics 
B.S., University of Colombo, Sri 

Lanka 
M.S., New Mexico State University

Riedl, Carl 
criedl@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Chemistry 
B.S., University of North Carolina 

Ph.D., Clemson University

Sechandice, Aristide 
asechand@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Sociology 

B.A., M.A., St. Louis University 
Ph.D., Emory University

Shuler, Fencil 
Instructor, Chemistry 

B.S., University of South Carolina 
M.S., Virginia Polytechnic Institute 

and State Uni-versity 
Ph.D., University of Alabama

Simon, Matthew 
msimon@tctc.edu 
Instructor, English 

B.A., University of South Carolina 
- Upstate 

M.A., Clemson University

Ward, Angela 
award6@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Mathematics 
B.S., Furman University 
M.S., Emory University

Whitten, Rhonda 
rwhitten@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Psychology 
B.A., Gannon University 

M.S., Ph.D., University of Georgia 
M.Ed., Clemson University

Williams, Franklin 
fwilli11@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Speech 

M.A., Norfolk State University

Winkler, Donny W. 
dwinkler@tctc.edu 

Program Director, Pre-Pharmacy 
B.S., M.S., Clemson University 

Woodward, Marlo 
mwoodwa2@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Biology 
B.A., University of South Florida 
M.S., University of Bridgeport 

M.S., Clemson University

Wrightson, Lara 
lwrights@tctc.edu 

Instructor, Political Science 
B.A., Mars Hill College 

M.A., Appalachian State 
University 

M.L.I.S., University of Alabama

Zhang, Kyra 
kzhang@tctc.edu 
Instructor, Music 

B.A., University of Indiana 
M.A., New England Conservatory 

of Music 
D.M.A., State University of New 

York at Stony Brook
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ARTS AND SCIENCES
Arts and Sciences Division
The Arts & Sciences Division is comprised of two academic units: the 
School of Science & Mathematics and the School of Humanities & 
Social Sciences. As the largest academic unit, this division supports 
students across the College with general education courses and 
unique bridge transfer programs with university partners. Two associate 
degrees are offered: Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science 
(AS). In addition, a University Studies Certificate is available. These 
flexible credentials are designed for students who intend to transfer 
to a four-year institution. A range of opportunities are provided for 
students to develop relevant, real-world skills through experiential 
learning, study abroad, and high-impact educational practices. Expert 
faculty create a robust learning environment that prepares students 
to achieve their potential and contributes to a nationally recognized 
transfer rate.

Arts and Sciences Departments

ASSOCIATE IN ARTS, A.A.
Description
The Associate in Arts program is designed for students who plan careers 
in business, education, journalism, social sciences, or liberal arts fields. It is 
designed to give students the opportunity to complete the first two years 
of college work at Tri-County Technical College and then transfer to a 
four-year institution to complete their bachelor’s degree. For maximum 
transfer of credit, students should work with their academic advisors to 
review the requirements for their anticipated major at the college to 
which they plan to transfer and schedule their courses accordingly.

Program Outcomes
Upon completion, students will be able to:

 • Demonstrate collaboration
 • Demonstrate digital literacy
 • Demonstrate effective oral communication
 • Demonstrate effective written communication
 • Demonstrate integrative learning
 • Demonstrate problem solving skills

Course 
Number Course Title Credit 

Hours
FIRST SEMESTER 15

Communication and Literature 3
Humanities or Social Sciences 6
Mathematics or Natural Sciences 3
General Electives 3

SECOND SEMESTER 16
Communication and Literature 3
Communication and Literature or 
Humanities  or Social Sciences 6

Mathematics or Natural Sciences 4
General Electives 3

THIRD SEMESTER 15
Communication and Literature 3
Communication and Literature or 
Humanities  or Social Sciences 3

Humanities or Social Sciences 3
General Electives 6

FOURTH SEMESTER 14
Communication and Literature or 
Humanities  or Social Sciences 6

Humanities or Social Sciences 3
General Electives 5

GRADUATION CREDITS REQUIRED:  60

* Notes
1. Courses which fulfill curricular categories can be found under 

General Education Courses. General Electives may be any 
college-level courses other than those listed in Note 5.

2. Approved courses in Communication and Literature must 
include either SPC 200 or SPC 205.

3. Approved courses in Mathematics and Natural Sciences must 
include at least one Mathematics course AND one Natural 
Sciences course with a lab.

4. Approved courses in Humanities and Social Sciences must 
include at least one Humanities course AND at least one Social 
Sciences course.  First year foreign language courses cannot 
be used as the only Humanities course.

5. The following courses are not acceptable for use toward 
an Associate in Arts degree: ENG 100, ENG 155, ENG 156, 
ENG 165; MAT 101, MAT 102, MAT 155, MAT 170, MAT 171; 
RDG 100.

6. The following courses can be used as electives only: ECO 101; 
HSS 105; MAT 211, MAT 215; PSY 103, PSY 120.
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ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE, A.S.
Description
The Associate in Science program is designed for students who plan 
careers in computer science, engineering, medicine, agriculture, 
or another science-related area. It is designed to give students the 
opportunity to complete the first two years of college work at Tri-
County Technical College and then transfer to a four-year institution 
to complete their bachelor’s degree. For maximum transfer of credit, 
students should work with their academic advisors to review the 
requirements for their anticipated major at the college to which they 
plan to transfer and schedule their courses accordingly.

Program Outcomes
Upon completion, students will be able to:

 • Demonstrate collaboration
 • Demonstrate digital literacy
 • Demonstrate effective oral communication
 • Demonstrate effective written communication
 • Demonstrate integrative learning
 • Demonstrate problem solving skills

Course 
Number Course Title Credit 

Hours
FIRST SEMESTER 16

Communication and Literature 3
Humanities or Social Sciences 3
Mathematics 3
Natural Sciences 4
General Electives 3

SECOND SEMESTER 16
Communication and Literature 3
Humanities or Social Sciences 3
Mathematics 3
Natural Sciences 4
General Electives 3

THIRD SEMESTER 13
Communication and Literature 3
Humanities or Social Sciences 3
Mathematics or Natural Sciences 4
General Electives 3

FOURTH SEMESTER 15
Humanities or Social Sciences 3
Mathematics or Natural Sciences 5
General Electives 7

GRADUATION CREDITS REQUIRED:  60

* NOTES:  
1. Courses which fulfill the curricular categories can be found 

under General Education Course Offerings. General Electives 
may be include any college-level course other than those 
listed in Note 4.

2. Approved courses in Communication and Literature must 
include either SPC 200 or SPC 205.

3. Approved courses in Humanities and Social Sciences must 
include at least one Humanities course AND at least one Social 
Sciences course. First year foreign language courses cannot be 
used as the only Humanities course.

4. The following courses are not acceptable for use toward an 
Associate in Sciences degree: BIO 105, BIO 112, BIO 115; CHM 
105; ENG 100, ENG 155, ENG 156, ENG 165; MAT 101, MAT 
102, MAT 155, MAT 170, MAT 171; PHY 101; RDG 100.

5. The following courses can be used for electives only: ECO 101; 
HSS 105; MAT 211, MAT 212, MAT 215; PSY 103, PSY 120.

UNIVERSITY STUDIES CERTIFICATE
Description
This certificate is designed for students who wish to transfer with a 
minimum of thirty (30) transferable credit hours to a senior institution.

Program Outcomes
Upon completion, students will be able to:

 • Apply digital literacy skills, knowledge, and attitudes
 • Communicate orally
 • Communicate in writing
 • Collaborate with others
 • Solve problems
 • Integrate learning across disciplines

Course 
Number Course Title Credit 

Hours
FIRST SEMESTER 15

Communication and Literature 3
Humanities 3
Mathematics 3
Social Sciences 3
General Electives 3

SECOND SEMESTER 15
Communication and Literature 3
Humanities  or Social Sciences or 
Communication and Literature  6

Natural Sciences 3
General Electives 3

GRADUATION CREDITS REQUIRED:  30

* NOTES:  
1. Courses which fulfill curricular categories can be found under 

General Education Course Offerings.  General Electives may be 
any college-level courses other than those listed in Note 2.

2. The following courses are not acceptable for use toward a 
University Studies Certificate: ENG 100, ENG 155, ENG 156, 
ENG 165; MAT 101, MAT 102, MAT 155, MAT 170, MAT 171; 
RDG 100.

3. The following courses can be used as electives only: ECO 101; 
HSS 105; MAT 211; MAT 215; PSY 103; PSY 120.
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